The framework adopted by the Bank to measure interest rate risk exposures is consistent with the BOM
guidelines for reporting interest rate risk exposures, which consists principally of interest rate sensitivity analysis
and stress testing.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A detailed analysis of the interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2024 is given in note 2 (f) of the
Financial Statements.

Earnings at risk methodology is used to assess the impact of various interest rate change scenarios on Net
Interest Income over a 12-month horizon, as required under the domestic and global regulatory guidelines.

The interest rate risk in the banking book is managed by controlling interest rate sensitivities, which relate
to the immediate effects of interest rate changes on assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items. With the
composition of the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, Net Interest Income is expected to
rise in an increasing rate scenario and fall in a decreasing rate scenario.

MUR & USD earnings at risk analysis as at 31 December 2024

Interest rate movement 2024 Impact on Earnings on account of
interest basis on MUR exposures

(in M)

Impact on Earnings on account of
interest basis on USD exposures

(in M)

+ 100 bps 28.06 1.30

- 100 bps (28.06) (1.30)

+ 200 bps 56.12 2.60

- 200 bps (56.12) (2.60)

The Bank is able to absorb potential interest shocks.

Governance and reporting
Market risk exposure for different types of transactions is managed within risk limits and guidelines approved
by the Board and monitored via the monthly Asset & Liability Management Committee, which reports
any key risks monthly to the Management Integrated Risk Committee and quarterly to the Board Risk
Management Committee. The Treasury Department monitors the debt securities book on a weekly basis and
reports monthly to the Asset & Liability Management Committee.

68 BANK ONE LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024